UNOFFICIAL COPY

THIS DOCUMENT PREPARED BY AND
AFTER RECORDING RETURN TO:

Courtney E. Mayster

MUCH SHELIST, P.C.

191 North Wacker Drive, Suite 1800
Chicago, Ilinois 60606.1615

ST — AR g

17-09-226-00£-0)00

17-09-226-014-L:00) Doc#: 1617444010 Fee: $54.00
RHSP Fee:$9.00 APRF Fee: $1.00
Karen A.Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds
Date: 06/22/2016 10:29 AM Pg: 10of9

PROPERTY ADDRESS:

632 North Dearborn Street
Chicago, Tllinois 60654

JHIRD MORIFICAIION OF MORIZAGE AND LOAN DOCUMENTS

THIS THIRD MODIFICATION OF MGP1{GAGE AND LOAN DOCUMENTS
(this “Third Medification”) is dated as of May 31, 2014 by and among 632 N. DEARBORN,
LLC, a Delaware limited lLiability company (the “Boprovzr™), ANDREW L. GLOOR
(“Gleer”) snd MATTHEW MENNA (“Menna™; Gloor and Meraa are each, a “Guarantor”
and collectively, the “Guarantors”) snd SCHAUMBURG BANX & TRUST COMPANY,
N.A., its successors and assigns (the “Lender”™).

RECITALS:

A.  Lender made a loan (the “Loan™) to Borrower in the original princize’ amount of
EIGHT MILLION ONE HUNDRED TWENTY FIVE THOUSAND AND 'NO/100
DOLLARS ($8,125,000.00). The Loan is evidenced by a certain Promissory Note duteu April
30, 2014 made by Borrower and payable to Lender in the original principal amount of the Loan,
as modified by that certain Note Modification Agreement dated as of October 30, 2015 and that
certain Second Note Modification Agreement dated as of January 30, 2016 (collectively, the

“Note")

B. The Note is secured by, among other things, (i) that certain Mortgage, Security
Agreement, Assignment of Rents and Leases and Fixture Filing dated as of April 30, 2014 from
the Borrower to Lender and recorded with the Cook County, Hlinois Recorder (the “Recorder’s
Office™ on April 30, 2014 as Document No. 1412045058 (the “Mortgage”), which Mortgage
encumbers the real property and all improvements thereon legally described on Exhibit A hereto

e I




1617444010 Page: 2 of ©

UNOFFICIAL COPY

(the “Property™); (ii) that certain Assigament of Rents and Leases dated as of April 30, 2014
from the Borrower to the Lender and recorded in the Recorder’s Office on April 30, 2014 as
Document No. 1412045059 (the “Assigmpent of Rents™: (iii) that certain Modification of
Mortgage and Loan Documents dated as of October 30, 2015 by and among Bomower,
Guarantors and Lender and recorded in the Recorder’s Office on November 6, 2015 as
Document No. 1531019059 (the “First Medification™; (iv) that cestain Second Modification of
Mortgage and Loan Documents dated as of January 30, 2016 by and among Bomower,
Guarantors and Lender and recorded in the Recorder’s Office on April 7, 2016 as Document
No. 1609813049 and on May 9, 2016 as Document No. 1613049047 (the “Second
Modification”); and (v) certain other loan documents (the Note, the Mortgage, the Assignment
of Rents, (> First Modification, the Second Modification, the Guaranty (as hereinafter defined)
and the othe. dscuments evidencing, securing and guarantying the Loan, in their original form
and as amended, %o sometimes collectively referred to in this Third Modification as the “Loan
Docaments™). Capiwized terms not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed
to them in the Loan Dacyinents.

C.  The Note is friaier secured by a Guaranty of Paymeat from Gloor dated April 30,
2014 and a Guaranty of Payment from Menna dated April 30, 2014 (individually and
collectively, the “Guaranty”).

D. Each Guarantor is & men oe: ~f the Borrower or otherwise has a direct or indirect
financial interest in the Borrower and, haviu g a financial interest in the Property, it is in the best
interest of the Guarantors to execute this Third Mo lification.

E.  Bomower and Guarantors have requcstrd that Lender amend the Loan to extend
the Maturity Date in accordance with the terms and coudi‘icas set forth below.

AGREEMENTS:

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of: (i) the facts set for’i: ezeinabove (which are
hereby incorporated into and made a part of this Third Modification); (1) the agreements by
Lender to modify the Loan Documents, as provided berein; (iii) agreemer. to pay Lender's
reasonable expenses, including all of Lender’s reasonable attorneys’ fees and cozis ‘v connection
with this Third Modification; (iv) the covenants and agreements contained kercin, (v) the
Guarantors’ reaffirmation of the Guaranty with respect to the Loan as amended hercin: aud (vi)
for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt, adequacy and sufficiency of which are
hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

1.  Mbatyrity Date. The Maturity Date of the Loan shall be amended and extended to
August 31, 2016.

2.  Amepdment of Note. The Note shall be amended to extend the Maturity Date,
among other things, as set forth in that certain Third Note Modification Agreement of even date

herewith executed by Borrower and Lender (the “Third Note Modification Agreement”).

8754024 2




1617444010 Page: 3 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Guarantors, Ty e Ty vyt o

a. To reflect the extension of the Maturity Date to August 31, 2016 snd the other

b.

thmtantm biabymemwmmmdwmto[mdunfo

changes to the Note as set forth in the Third Note Modification Agreement.

All other provisions of the Guaranty remain in full force and effect. Each
Guarsator agrees to execute this Third Modification for purposes of ratifying the
modifications to the Loan set forth herein and to confinm that the Guaranty is in
full force and effect.

tors. Borrower and

The 1epresentations and warranties in the Loan Documents are true and correct as
of the da’e liexeof.

There is current!y ao Event of Default (as defined in the Loan Documents) under
the Loan Documents, vud Borrower does not know of any event or circumstance
which with the giviag =€ notice or passing of time, or both, would constitute an
Event of Default under £+ I 0an Documents.

The Loan Documents are in full firce and effect and, following the execution and
delivery of this Third Modification, they continue to be the legal, valid and
binding obligations of Borrower urd Guarantor enforceable in accordance with

their respective terms, subject to hiniirions imposed by general principles of
equity.

There has been no material adverse change in the fiusncial condition of Borrower,
any Guarantor or any other pasty whose financial szicment has been delivered to
Lender in connection with the Loan from the date of i»2 most recent financial
statement received by Lender.

As of the date hereof, neither Borrower nor Guarsntor hay any claims,
counterclaims, defenses, or set-offs with respect to the Loap o7 the Loan
Documents as modified herein.

The execution and delivery of this Agreement and the performance of iae Loan
Documents as modified herein have been duly authorized by all requisite action
by or on behalf of Borrower and Guarantor. This Third Modification has been
duly executed and delivered on behalf of Borrower and Guarantor.

. Bomrower and each Guarsator hereby

releases md forevet duclnrges Lender and tts pwt and present officers, directors, employees,
agents, attorneys, predecessors-in-interest, parents, subsidiaries, affiliates and assigns of and
from any and all actions, claims, and causes of action, suits, debts, linbilities, dues, accounts,
demands, obligations, costs, expenses, losses, damage and indemnities of every kind or nature
whatsoever, whether known or unknown, suspected or unsuspected, contingent or fixed, in law

6154024 _2




1617444010 Page: 4 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

of in equity, which Borrower or Guarantor has, may have had, own or hold, or at any time
heretofore had, may have had, owned or held, whether based on comtract, tort, statute, or other
legal or equitsble theory of recovery, relating to, or anising out of the Loan, the Note, the Loan
Documents, this Third Modification, the Property.

6.  Walver of Defenses. Borrower and each Guarantor acknowledges that neither
Borrower nor Guarantor has any defenses, offsets, or counterclaims under the Loan, the Note or
the Loan Documents. To the extent that any such defenses, offsets, or counterclaims exist as of
the date hereof, they are hereby waived and released in considerstion of Borrower's and
Guarantor's agreement to amend the Loan.

7. 7 Xiqe Policy. If requested by Lender, Borrower shall, at its sole cost and expense,
cause Chicago ids Insurance Company to issue an endorsement to loan policy no. 1401-
008962618 (the “Ifae Policy”) as of the date this Third Modification is recorded, reflecting the
recording of this Thuri Modification, and insuring the first priority of the lien of the Mortgage,
subject only to the excevtious set forth in the Title Policy as of its date of issuance and any other
encumbrances expressly agreed to by Lender.

8. Expenses As al coudition precedent to the agreements contained herein,
Borrower shall pay all out-of-pockit ‘hird-party costs and expenses incurred by Lender in
connection with this Third Modification scluding, without limitation, title charges, recording
fees, appraisal fees and reasonable attorneyt” fees and expenses.

9. Muscellancons.

a. This Third Modification shall be governzd by and construed in accordance with
the laws of the State of Ilinois.

b. This Third Modification shall aot be construed nici» strictly against Lender than
against Borrower merely by virtue of the fact that e r2re has been prepared by
counsel for Lender, it being recognized that Boriwes and Lender have
contributed substantiaily and materially to the prepention of this Third
Modification, and Borrower and Lender each acknowledge ani waive any claim
contesting the existence and the adequacy of the consideration pivza by the other
in entering into this Third Modification. Each of the parties 't~ this Third
Modification represents that it has been advised by its respective counrzi of the
legal and practical effect of this Third Modification, and recognizes inat it is
executing and delivering this Third Modification, intending thereby to be legally
bound by the terms and provisions thereof, of its own free will, without promises
or threats or the exestion of duress upon it. The signatories hereto state that they
have read and understand this Third Modification, that they intend to be legally
bound by it and that they expressly wamant and represent that they are duly
authorized and empowered to execute it.

c. Notwithstanding the execution of this Third Modification by Lender, the same
shall not be deemed to constitute Lender a venturer or parter of or in any way

6754824 2




1617444010 Page: 5 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

asgociated with Borrower nor shall privity of contract be presumed to have been
established with any third party.

d. Borrower and Lender each acknowledges that there are no other understandings,
agreements or representations, either oral or written, express or implied, that are
pot embodied in the Loan Documents and this Third Modification, which
collectively represent a complete integration of all prior and contemporansous
agreements and understandings of Borrower and Lender; and that all such prior
understandings, agreements and representations are hereby modified as set forth

in this Agreement. Except as expressly modified hereby, the terms of the Loan
Documents are and remain unmodified and in full force and effect.

e. ‘Tz Third Modification shall bind and inure to the benefit of the parties hereto
sad it regpective heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assipns.

f Any refavaces to the “Note”, the “Mortgage” or the “Loan Documents”
contained m ary of the Loan Documents shall be deemed to refer to the Note, the
Mortgage and e other Loan Documents as amended hereby. The paragraph and
section headings wied herein are for convenience only and shall pot limit the
substantive provisious Lieveof. All words herein which are expressed in the neuter
gender shall be deemed (0 ipchude the masculine, feminine and neuter genders.
Any word herein which 15 vipressed in the singular or plural shall be deemed,
whenever appropriate in the corexi, to include the plural and the singular.

g. This Third Modification maybe tzecuted in one or more counterparts, all of
which, when taken together, shall consc‘at> one original Third Modification.

h. Time is of the essence of Borrower’s and cach Guarantor’s obligations under this
Third Modification.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE BLANK-SIGNATURE PAGE FOLJ.0WVS]

6754624_2




1617444010 Page: 6 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Third Modification of
Mortgage and Loan Documeats dated as of the day and year first above written.

632 N. DEARBORN, LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company

By: 632 N. Dearborn Manager, LLC,
a Delaware limited Liability company,

its Manager
By:

SCHAUMBURG BANK & TRUST

SIGNATUEE PAGE TO
THIRD MODIFICATION OF MORTGAGE AND LOAN DOCUMENTS
632 N. DEARBORN, LLC

6754624_2




1617444010 Page: 7 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

STATE OF ILLINOIS

)

) §S.
COUNTY OF COOK )
The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the said County, in the State aforesaid, DOES
HEREBY CERTIFY that ANDREW GLOOR (ska ANDREW L. GLOOR), individually snd
as & Manager of Four Comers Tavem Fund Management, LLC, a Delaware limited lLiability
company, the Manager of 632 N. Dearborn Manager, LLC, a Delaware limited liability
company, the Manager of 632 N. DEARBORN, LLC, a Delaware limited lisbility company,
who are perconally known to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the
foregoing inutranent, appeared before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed
and delivered tic Zaid instrument as his own free and voluntary act and as the free and vohmtary
act of said limited nadility companies, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under mv band and notarial seal this |4 H”d.y of June, 2016.

Ui olebobdo O, (it oraudo

85 TR, y(OLETA KOLEVA CONTORAVDIS Notary Public

3 OFFICIAL SEAL
i Notary Public, State of lllineis

My Commissian Expires l . - .
February 03, 2020 My Commission Expires:

‘;FWMMO'L 0?) ‘ RO 20

STATE OF ILLINOIS

)
)Ss.
)

COUNTY OF COOK

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for the said County, in the State aforesaid,
DOES HEREBY CERTIFY that MATTHEW MENNA, individvailly and as a Manager of
Four Comers Tavemn Fund Management, L1.C, a Delaware limited liebility company, the
Manager of 632 N. Dearborn Manager, LLC, a Delaware limited lisbility ~cmapany, the Manager
of 632 N. DEARBORN, LLC, a Delaware limited lisbility company, who are petzonally known
to me to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing inshurwrs, appeared
before me this day in person and acknowledged that he signed and delivered the sa7. instrument
as his own free and voluntary act and as the free and voluntary act of said limivee Lisbility
companies, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my hand and notarial seal this ‘_‘{ day of June, 2016.

Usolfaidoboes (plitore

SPETR. IOLETA KOLEVA CONTORAVDIS Notary Public
: OFFICIAL SEAL
S N Notary Public, State of HHlineis

My Commission Expires . . o
Februsry 03, 2020 My Commission Expires:

%@o/uarj/ 05 2020

NOTARY PAGE TO
THIRD MODIFICATION OF MORTGAGE AND LOAN DOCUMENTS
632 N. DEARBORN, LLC

6754624 _2




1617444010 Page: 8 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

‘OFFICIAL SEAL !
KRISTI L. WILK

‘Notary Public, State of linois
My Commission Expi _07!0"20!7

STATEOFILLINOIS )
) SS.
COUNTYOF (co% )

The undersigned, a Notary Public in and for said County, in the State aforesaid, DO
HEREBY CERTIFY that U (sulc Mongn ,the EVP
of SCHAUMBURG BANK & TRUST COMPANY, N. A., who is personally known to me to
be the sare porson whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, appeared before me this
day in persca znd acknowledged that as such _ (\sulo MenCou EV O , he/she
signed and deliva<! the said instrament as his/her own free and voluntary act and as the free and
volntary act of said Zenk, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

GIVEN under my =ud and notarial seal this || _ day of June, 2016.

Notary Public
My Commission Expires:

67V (2617

NOTARY PAGE TO
THIRD MODIFICATION OF MORTGAGE AND LOAN DOCUMENTS

632 N. DEARBORN, LLC
8754624 2




1617444010 Page: 9 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOTS 1, 2, AND 3 AND THE SOUTH 22 FEET OF LOTS 14, 15 AND 16 IN BLOCK 23 IN
WOLCOTT'S ADDITION TO CHICAGO IN SECTION 9, TOWNSHIP 39 NORTH, RANGE
14, EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

PINS: 17-09-226-008-0000
17-09-226-014-0000

COMMON ADDRES%: 632 NORTH DEARBORN STREET
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60654

6754024_2




